
Report of the Section 151 Officer

Council - 28 February 2019

Statutory Resolution – Resolutions 
to be Made in Accordance with the Regulations in the Setting of 

the Council Tax 2019/2020

(1) That the Council notes and adopts the statutory resolutions set out below.

(2) That it be noted that at its meeting on 22nd November 2018  the Council calculated the 
following amounts for the year 2019/2020 in accordance with Regulations made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) -

a) 90,069 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 3 
of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, 
as amended, as its Council Tax base for the year.

b) Parts of the Council’s Area –

Bishopston  1,943
Clydach                                                     2,622
Gorseinon  3,263
Gowerton  1,951
Grovesend & Waungron     416
Ilston        318

                     Killay  2,146
                               Llangennith, Llanmadoc  & Cheriton         505
                               Llangyfelach        940
                               Llanrhidian Higher  1,595
                               Llanrhidian Lower                                     332    
                               Llwchwr  3,402
                               Mawr        744
                               Mumbles  9,651
                               Penllergaer  1,363

                    Pennard  1,468
                               Penrice        412 
                               Pontarddulais             2,305
                               Pontlliw & Tircoed  1,042
                               Port  Eynon        423
                               Reynoldston        300
                               Rhossilli                183
                               Three Crosses     713
                               Upper Killay     556



being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 6 of the 
Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax base for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which special items relate.

(3) THAT the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2019/2020 in
accordance with Section 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 - 

(a) £721,346,138 being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council estimates for the items set out in Sections
32(2)(a) to (d) of the Act.

(b) £276,955,364 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Sections
32(3)(a), 32(3)(c) and 32(3a) of the Act.

(c) £444,390,774 being the amount by which the aggregate at (3)(a)
above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement
for the year.

(d) £321,810,824 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council
estimates will be payable for the year into its
Council Fund in respect of redistributed non-
domestic rates, and revenue support grant less
discretionary Non Domestic Rate relief.

(e) £1,360.96 being the amount at (3)(c) above less the amount
at (3)(d) above, all divided by the amount at (2)(a)
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount
of its Council Tax for the year.

(f) £1,464,774 being the aggregate amount of all special items
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act.

(g) £1,344.69 being the amount at (3)(e) above less the result
given by dividing the amount at (3)(f) above by 
the amount at (2)(a) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to
which no special items relate.



(h) Parts of the Council’s Area -

Bishopston 1,370.42  
Clydach 1,384.87
Gorseinon 1,379.69
Gowerton 1,362.05
Grovesend & Waungron 1,362.72
Ilston 1,359.69
Killay 1,353.54
Llangennith, Llanmadoc 1,360.33
& Cheriton
Llangyfelach 1,370.22
Llanrhidian Higher 1,412.65
Llanrhidian Lower 1,353.73
Llwchwr 1,370.06
Mawr 1,428.02
Mumbles 1,399.98
Penllergaer 1,355.70
Pennard 1,400.55
Penrice 1,371.39
Pontarddulais 1,383.62
Pontlliw & Tircoed 1,380.40
Port Eynon 1,358.87
Reynoldston 1,386.36
Rhossili 1,362.72
Three Crosses 1,386.93
Upper Killay 1,377.06

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at (3)(g) above the amounts of the special 
items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area mentioned above divided  in each 
case by the amount at (2)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) 
of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which one or more special items relate.



(I) Parts of the Council’s Area -

Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band
A B C D E F G H I
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Bishopston 913.61 1,065.88 1,218.15 1,370.42 1,674.96 1,979.50 2,284.03 2,740.84 3,197.65
Clydach 923.25 1,077.12 1,231.00 1,384.87 1,692.62 2,000.37 2,308.12 2,769.74 3,231.36
Gorseinon 919.79 1,073.09 1,226.39 1,379.69 1,686.29 1,992.89 2,299.48 2,759.38 3,219.28
Gowerton 908.03 1,059.37 1,210.71 1,362.05 1,664.73 1,967.41 2,270.08 2,724.10 3,178.12
Grovesend & Waungron 908.48 1,059.89 1,211.31 1,362.72 1,665.55 1,968.37 2,271.20 2,725.44 3,179.68
Ilston 906.46 1,057.54 1,208.61 1,359.69 1,661.84 1,964.00 2,266.15 2,719.38 3,172.61
Killay 902.36 1,052.75 1,203.15 1,353.54 1,654.33 1,955.11 2,255.90 2,707.08 3,158.26
Llangennith, Llanmadoc 906.89 1,058.03 1,209.18 1,360.33 1,662.63 1,964.92 2,267.22 2,720.66 3,174.10
& Cheriton
Llangyfelach 913.48 1,065.73 1,217.97 1,370.22 1,674.71 1,979.21 2,283.70 2,740.44 3,197.18
Llanrhidian Higher 941.77 1,098.73 1,255.69 1,412.65 1,726.57 2,040.49 2,354.42 2,825.30 3,296.18
Llanrhidian Lower 902.49 1,052.90 1,203.32 1,353.73 1,654.56 1,955.39 2,256.22 2,707.46 3,158.70
Llwchwr 913.37 1,065.60 1,217.83 1,370.06 1,674.52 1,978.98 2,283.43 2,740.12 3,196.81
Mawr 952.01 1,110.68 1,269.35 1,428.02 1,745.36 2,062.70 2,380.03 2,856.04 3,332.05
Mumbles 933.32 1,088.87 1,244.43 1,399.98 1,711.09 2,022.19 2,333.30 2,799.96 3,266.62
Penllergaer 903.80 1,054.43 1,205.07 1,355.70 1,656.97 1,958.23 2,259.50 2,711.40 3,163.30
Pennard 933.70 1,089.32 1,244.93 1,400.55 1,711.78 2,023.02 2,334.25 2,801.10 3,267.95
Penrice 914.26 1,066.64 1,219.01 1,371.39 1,676.14 1,980.90 2,285.65 2,742.78 3,199.91
Pontarddulais 922.41 1,076.15 1,229.88 1,383.62 1,691.09 1,998.56 2,306.03 2,767.24 3,228.45
Pontlliw & Tircoed 920.27 1,073.64 1,227.02 1,380.40 1,687.16 1,993.91 2,300.67 2,760.80 3,220.93
Port Eynon 905.91 1,056.90 1,207.88 1,358.87 1,660.84 1,962.81 2,264.78 2,717.74 3,170.70
Reynoldston 924.24 1,078.28 1,232.32 1,386.36 1,694.44 2,002.52 2,310.60 2,772.72 3,234.84
Rhossili 908.48 1,059.89 1,211.31 1,362.72 1,665.55 1,968.37 2,271.20 2,725.44 3,179.68
Three Crosses 924.62 1,078.72 1,232.83 1,386.93 1,695.14 2,003.34 2,311.55 2,773.86 3,236.17
Upper Killay 918.04 1,071.05 1,224.05 1,377.06 1,683.07 1,989.09 2,295.10 2,754.12 3,213.14

All other parts 
of the Council area 896.46 1,045.87 1,195.28 1,344.69 1,643.51 1,942.33 2,241.15 2,689.38 3,137.61

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at (3)(g) and (3)(h) above by the number 
which, in the population set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) 
of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of the categories of 
dwellings listed in the different valuation bands.



(4) THAT  it be noted that for the year 2019/2020 the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
South Wales have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the 
categories of dwelling shown below -

Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band
A B C D E F G H I
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

The Police and
Crime Commissioner 171.68 200.29 228.91 257.52 314.75 371.98 429.20 515.04 600.88
for South Wales 

(5) THAT  having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (3)(I) and (4)
above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 
2019/20 for each of the categories of dwelling  shown below –

Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band
A B C D E F G H I
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Bishopston 1,085.29 1,266.17 1,447.06 1,627.94 1,989.71 2,351.48 2,713.23 3,255.88 3,798.53
Clydach 1,094.93 1,277.41 1,459.91 1,642.39 2,007.37 2,372.35 2,737.32 3,284.78 3,832.24
Gorseinon 1,091.47 1,273.38 1,455.30 1,637.21 2,001.04 2,364.87 2,728.68 3,274.42 3,820.16
Gowerton 1,079.71 1,259.66 1,439.62 1,619.57 1,979.48 2,339.39 2,699.28 3,239.14 3,779.00
Grovesend & Waugron 1,080.16 1,260.18 1,440.22 1,620.24 1,980.30 2,340.35 2,700.40 3,240.48 3,780.56
Ilston 1,078.14 1,257.83 1,437.52 1,617.21 1,976.59 2,335.98 2,695.35 3,234.42 3,773.49
Killay 1,074.04 1,253.04 1,432.06 1,611.06 1,969.08 2,327.09 2,685.10 3,222.12 3,759.14
Llangennith, Llanmadoc 1,078.57 1,258.32 1,438.09 1,617.85 1,977.38 2,336.90 2,696.42 3,235.70 3,774.98
& Cheriton
Llangyfelach 1,085.16 1,266.02 1,446.88 1,627.74 1,989.46 2,351.19 2,712.90 3,255.48 3,798.06
Llanrhidian Higher 1,113.45 1,299.02 1,484.60 1,670.17 2,041.32 2,412.47 2,783.62 3,340.34 3,897.06
Llanrhidian Lower 1,074.17 1,253.19 1,432.23 1,611.25 1,969.31 2,327.37 2,685.42 3,222.50 3,759.58
Llwchwr 1,085.05 1,265.89 1,446.74 1,627.58 1,989.27 2,350.96 2,712.63 3,255.16 3,797.69
Mawr 1,123.69 1,310.97 1,498.26 1,685.54 2,060.11 2,434.68 2,809.23 3,371.08 3,932.93
Mumbles 1,105.00 1,289.16 1,473.34 1,657.50 2,025.84 2,394.17 2,762.50 3,315.00 3,867.50
Penllergaer 1,075.48 1,254.72 1,433.98 1,613.22 1,971.72 2,330.21 2,688.70 3,226.44 3,764.18
Pennard 1,105.38 1,289.61 1,473.84 1,658.07 2,026.53 2,395.00 2,763.45 3,316.14 3,868.83
Penrice 1,085.94 1,266.93 1,447.92 1,628.91 1,990.89 2,352.88 2,714.85 3,257.82 3,800.79
Pontarddulais 1,094.09 1,276.44 1,458.79 1,641.14 2,005.84 2,370.54 2,735.23 3,282.28 3,829.33
Pontlliw & Tircoed 1,091.95 1,273.93 1,455.93 1,637.92 2,001.91 2,365.89 2,729.87 3,275.84 3,821.81
Port Eynon 1,077.59 1,257.19 1,436.79 1,616.39 1,975.59 2,334.79 2,693.98 3,232.78 3,771.58
Reynoldston 1,095.92 1,278.57 1,461.23 1,643.88 2,009.19 2,374.50 2,739.80 3,287.76 3,835.72
Rhossili 1,080.16 1,260.18 1,440.22 1,620.24 1,980.30 2,340.35 2,700.40 3,240.48 3,780.56
Three Crosses 1,096.30 1,279.01 1,461.74 1,644.45 2,009.89 2,375.32 2,740.75 3,288.90 3,837.05
Upper Killay 1,089.72 1,271.34 1,452.96 1,634.58 1,997.82 2,361.07 2,724.30 3,269.16 3,814.02

All other parts of the 
Council  area 1,068.14 1,246.16 1,424.19 1,602.21 1,958.26 2,314.31 2,670.35 3,204.42 3,738.49


